

**RECEIVED**

**02-10-2010**

IN THE SUPREME COURT **CLERK OF SUPREME COURT**  
OF THE STATE OF WISCONSIN **OF WISCONSIN**

---

In the Matter of Judicial Disciplinary  
Proceedings Against the  
Honorable Michael J. Gableman,

2008AP002458-J

Wisconsin Judicial Commission,  
Complainant,

v.

The Honorable Michael J. Gableman,  
Respondent.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW,  
AND RECOMMENDATION OF DISCIPLINE  
OF THE JUDICIAL CONDUCT PANEL,  
HARRY G. SNYDER, PRESIDING JUDGE

---

REPLY BRIEF OF WISCONSIN JUDICIAL COMMISSION

---

James C. Alexander  
Attorney at Law  
State Bar No.: 01013971  
110 East Main Street  
Suite 700  
Madison, WI 53703-3328  
Telephone: (608) 266-7637

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. A LIE CLEARLY CONVEYED BY IMPLICATION IS STILL A LIE	1
II. CASE LAW DOES NOT PRECLUDE REGULATION OF A CLEAR LIE	3
III. THIS CASE IS A CONSTITUTIONAL APPLICATION OF SCR 60.06(3)(c)	7
CONCLUSION	9
CERTIFICATION	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	4
<i>Butler v. Alabama Judicial Inquiry Commission</i> ,..... 802 So. 2d 207 (Ala. 2001)	3
<i>In re Chmura</i> , 461 MICH 517, ..... 608 N.W.2d 31 (2002)	3
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	4, 5
<i>Garrison v. State of Louisiana</i> ,..... 379 U.S. 64 (1964)	3
<i>Rickert v. State of Washington</i> ,..... 161 Wash. 2d 843, 68 P.3d 826 (2007)	7, 8
<i>Watts v. United States</i> ,..... 394 U.S. 705 (1969)	5, 6
<i>Weaver v. Bonner</i> , 309 F.3d 1312 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).....	3

SUPREME COURT RULES:

SCR 60.06(3)(c).....	7, 8
